
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 
 
STARRY GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., et al., 1 
 

Debtors.   

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 23-10219 (KBO) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Ashley M. Raddatz, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson 

Consultants LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned 
case.  

On May 23, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached hereto as 
Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C: 
 

 Notice of Filing of Third Plan Supplement [Docket No. 478] 
 

Dated:  May 23, 2023 
/s/ Ashley M. Raddatz   
Ashley M. Raddatz 
KCC 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
 

 
1  The debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Starry 

Group Holdings, Inc. (9355); Starry, Inc. (9616); Connect Everyone LLC (5896); Starry Installation Corp. (7000); 
Starry (MA), Inc. (2010); Starry Spectrum LLC (N/A); Testco LLC (5226); Starry Spectrum Holdings LLC (9444); 
Widmo Holdings LLC (9208); Vibrant Composites Inc. (8431); Starry Foreign Holdings Inc. (3025); and Starry PR 
Inc. (1214). The debtors’ address is 38 Chauncy Street, Suite 200, Boston, Massachusetts 02111. 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Abside Networks, Inc. Laurent Perraud

ar@abside-networks.com;
laurent.perraud@abside-networks.com

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC; 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors American Electric Power Marilyn McConnell mmcconnell@aep.com
Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP Brian J. Lohan brian.lohan@arnoldporter.com
Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates

AT&T Services, Inc. AT&T Mobility II, LLC 
and their Affiliates James W. Grudus jg5786@att.com

Counsel for for Comcast Cable 
Communications Management, LLC Ballard Spahr LLP

Matthew G. Summers, Margaret A. 
Vesper

summersm@ballardspahr.com;
vesperm@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Oracle America, Inc. Buchalter, A Professional Corporation Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel for AS Birch Grove LP Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Joel H. Levitin, Richard A. Stieglitz Jr
jlevitin@cahill.com;
rstieglitz@cahill.com

Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Crown Castle USA Inc Kenneth Freedman

fiberbillinghd@crowncastle.com;
Kenneth.Freedman@crowncastle.com

Delaware State AG and DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attorney General
attorney.general@state.de.us;
attorney.general@delaware.gov

DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us
Counsel for Oracle America, Inc. Doshi Legal Group, P.C. Amish R. Doshi, Esq. amish@doshilegal.com
Counsel for SIC-Sepulveda Center, LLC Halling | Meza LLP Cameron M. Halling notices@hallingmeza.com
IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov
Counsel to Aspen House Owners, LLC, and 
its management agent, Indigo Asset 
Services Jackson & Campbell, P.C. Mitchell B. Weitzman mweitzman@jackscamp.com

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC Law Firm of Russell R. Johnson III, PLC Russell R. Johnson III
russell@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com;
john@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com

Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates Locke Lord LLP Chelsey Rosenbloom List chelsey.list@lockelord.com
Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates Locke Lord LLP David L. Swanson dswanson@lockelord.com
Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates Locke Lord LLP Jonathan W. Young jonathan.young@lockelord.com
Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates Locke Lord LLP Simon R. Mayer simon.mayer@lockelord.com

Counsel for AEP Ventures, LLC McCarter & English, LLP
William F. Taylor, Jr., Shannon D. 
Humiston

wtaylor@mccarter.com;
shumiston@mccarter.com

Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP

Darren Azman, Kristin Going, Stacy 
A. Lutkus, Natalie Rowles 

dazman@mwe.com;
kgoing@mwe.com;
salutkus@mwe.com;
nrowles@mwe.com

Counsel to the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Mcdermott Will & Emery LLP David R. Hurst dhurst@mwe.com
Counsel for Brook House Condominium 
Trust (“Brook House”) Mirick, O’Connell, DeMallie & Lougee, LLP Joseph H. Baldiga jbaldiga@mirickoconnell.com

Trade Vendor MITXPC, Inc. Eric Yui
ericyui@mitxpc.com;
sales@mitxpc.com

Counsel for AT&T Services, Inc., AT&T 
Mobility II, LLC, and their affiliates Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP Derek C. Abbot, Tamara K Mann

dabbott@morrisnichols.com;
tmann@morrisnichols.com

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States Trustee 
Delaware Benjamin A. Hackman Benjamin.A.Hackman@usdoj.gov

Counsel to Zayo Group, LLC Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP Jason H. Rosell, Colin R. Robinson 
jrosell@pszjlaw.com;
crobinson@pszjlaw.com

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP

L. Katherine Good, Elizabeth R. 
Schlecker

kgood@potteranderson.com;
eschlecker@potteranderson.com

Counsel for Hillside Place LLC Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, P.C. Michael S. Amato mamato@rmfpc.com
Counsel for SBA Network Services, LLC, 
SBA 2012 TC Assets, LLC, SBA 
Infrastructure, LLC, SBA Monarch Towers I, 
LLC, SBA Monarch Towers III, LLC, SBA 
Site Management, LLC, SBA Steel II, LLC, 
SBA Structures, LLC, SBA Towers III LLC, 
SBA Towers IV, LLC, and SBA Towers IX, 
LLC Saul Ewing LLP Lucian B. Murley luke.murley@saul.com
Committee of Unsecured Creditors SBA Structures LLC Kaleb Bell kbell@sbasite.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission NY Regional Office
bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov;
NYROBankruptcy@SEC.GOV

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission Regional Director philadelphia@sec.gov
SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV

In re Starry Group Holdings, Inc., et al.,
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for PFF AMLI 3325 DENARGO 
STREET LLC, PFF AMLI 1900 LITTLE 
RAVEN STREET, LLC, PPF AMLI 21200 
KITTRIDGE STREET, LP, PPF AMLI 2525 
WEWATTA WAY LLC, PPF AMLI 245 
WEST BROADWAY, LP, PPF AMLI 1750 
LITTLE RAVEN STREET, LLC Seyfarth Shaw LLP Andrew R. Medearis amedearis@seyfarth.com

Counsel for PFF AMLI 3325 DENARGO 
STREET LLC, PFF AMLI 1900 LITTLE 
RAVEN STREET, LLC, PPF AMLI 21200 
KITTRIDGE STREET, LP, PPF AMLI 2525 
WEWATTA WAY LLC, PPF AMLI 245 
WEST BROADWAY, LP, PPF AMLI 1750 
LITTLE RAVEN STREET, LLC Seyfarth Shaw LLP William J. Hanlon, Esq. whanlon@seyfarth.com
Top 30 Creditor; Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors Shenzhen Sayes Technology CP., LTD Stephen Ouyang - Account Rep stephen@sayestech.com

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP

Justin Bernbrock, Bryan Uelk and 
Catherine Jun

BUelk@sheppardmullin.com;
CJun@sheppardmullin.com;
jbernbrock@sheppardmullin.com

Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP Bijal Vira BVira@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel for ArrowMark Agency Services, 
LLC as Prepetition Agent & DIP Agent Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP Kyle Mathews KMathews@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates Stevens & Lee, P.C. Joseph H. Huston, Jr. joseph.huston@stevenslee.com
Counsel for K2 Towers II, LLC Thompson Hine LLP Scott B. Lepene Scott.Lepene@Thompsonhine.com
US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for Delaware usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Carlyle Towers Condominium 
Unit Owners Association, The Observatory 
of  Georgetown, A Condominium Unit 
Owners' Association, The Belvedere 
Condominium Association, and 2800 
Wisconsin Avenue Condominium Unit 
Owners Association Whiteford Taylor & Preston, LLP

Christopher A. Jones, David W. 
Gaffey

cajones@whitefordlaw.com;
dgaffey@whitefordlaw.com

Counsel for Carlyle Towers Condominium 
Unit Owners Association, The Observatory 
of  Georgetown, A Condominium Unit 
Owners' Association, The Belvedere 
Condominium Association, and 2800 
Wisconsin Avenue Condominium Unit 
Owners Association Whiteford Taylor & Preston, LLP Richard W. Riley rriley@whitefordlaw.com
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Exhibit B
Objecting & Responding Parties Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Responding Party
1105 Massachusetts Avenue 
Condominium Trust c/o ELN Management Co. mmiller@elnmanagement.com

Contract Counterparty 701 Penhorn Avenue Associates, Inc Jacqueline Lee Chang attys@rkalaw.com
Responding Party Amazon Web Services, Inc. Amazon Web Services, Inc. sberanek@amazon.com
Responding Party Amazon Web Services, Inc. Attn Brian Peterson brian.peterson@klgates.com

Responding Party Amazon Web Services, Inc.
Steve Beranek, Senior Manager, 
Finance Ops sberanek@amazon.com

Counsel for American Towers, LLC and its 
designated affiliates American Towers, LLC Locke Lord LLP hanna.redd@lockelord.com
Counsel to Benchmark Electronics, Inc Benchmark Electronics, Inc Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner, LLP jarret.hitchings@bclplaw.com
Responding Party Callidus Software, Inc. Attn Julie F. Montgomery, Esq. jmontgomery@brownconnery.com

Responding Party
CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL 
CORPORATION

ATTN LAWRENCE SCHWAB/GAYE 
HECK GHECK@BBSLAW.COM

Responding Party Concur Technologies, Inc. Concur Technologies, Inc. brittni.hughes@sap.com
Responding Party Concur Technologies, Inc. SAP Concur brittni.hughes@sap.com
Responding Party Concur Technologies, Inc. brittni.hughes@sap.com
Counsel for Crown Castle Fiber LLC Crown Castle Fiber LLC Hahn Loeser & Parks LLP cwick@hahnlaw.com
Counsel for Crown Castle Fiber LLC Crown Castle Fiber LLC Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP matthew.ward@wbd-us.com

Responding Party Farley White Pawtucket, LLC Eric M. Apjohn, Katherine F. Hains
eapjohn@campbell-trial-lawyers.com; 
khains@campbell-trial-lawyers.com

Responding Party Farley White Pawtucket, LLC Meredith Hendrix mhendrix@farleywhite.com
Responding Party Microsoft Corporation Patrick Gogerty patgog@microsoft.com

Responding Party

Microsoft Corporation and Microsoft 
Online, Inc., a Subsidiary of Microsoft 
Corporation David P. Papiez dpapiez@foxrothschild.com

Responding Party

Microsoft Corporation and Microsoft 
Online, Inc., a Subsidiary of Microsoft 
Corporation Microsoft Corporation patgog@microsoft.com

Counsel for Oracle America, Inc. Oracle America Inc James E. Huggett jhuggett@margolisedelstein.com

Counsel for Palantir Technologies Inc. Palantir Technologies Inc. Morris James LLP
emonzo@morrisjames.com;
bkeilson@morrisjames.com

Counsel for Palantir Technologies Inc. Palantir Technologies Inc. Morris, Manning & Martin LLP
lwolgast@mmmlaw.com;
twagner@mmmlaw.com

Responding Party SALESFORCE, INC.
ATTN LAWRENCE SCHWAB/GAYE 
HECK gheck@bbslaw.com

Responding Party
Semiconductor Components 
Industries, LLC Maureen McAuliffe Maureen.McAuiffe@onsemi.com

Responding Party
Semiconductor Components 
Industries, LLC Morrison & Foerster LLP

bbutterfield@mofo.com; 
dsmolarski@mofo.com

Responding Party
Semiconductor Components 
Industries, LLC Morrison & Foerster LLP EKnudsen@mofo.com

Responding Party
Semiconductor Components 
Industries, LLC onsemi Kent.Perera@onsemi.com

Responding Party
The Boro I Residential Tower Rental, 
L.L.C. Attn. Michaela Crocker michaela.crocker@katten.com

Responding Party
The Boro I Residential Tower Rental, 
L.L.C. Mark King markking@tmgdc.com

Responding Party
The Boro I Residential Tower Rental, 
L.L.C. Rise at The Boro mkhan@kettler.com

Responding Party UL LLC Susan McNicholas susan.mcnicholas@ul.com

Responding Party UL, LLC
Anand V, Sr. Collector - Global 
Business Services anand.v@UL.com

Responding Party Verizon Services Corporation
Attn Wholesale Contract 
Management vpscontracts@verizon.com

Responding Party Verizon Services, Corp.
Attn Wholesale Contract 
Management vpscontracts@verizon.com

Responding Party Zayo Group LLC brittany.mcnamara@zayo.com
Responding Party Zayo Group, LLC Accounts Receivable arexperts@zayo.com
Responding Party Zayo Group, LLC Attn General Counsel, Legal disco@zayo.com
Responding Party Zayo Group, LLC Brittany McNamara brittany.mcnamara@zayo.com
Responding Party Zayo Group, LLC Zayo Group, LLC arexperts@zayo.com
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EXHIBIT C 
 

Confidential – All MDU Parties Information Redacted 
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